

February 23, 2022
Web Announcement 2722

Attention Provider Type 12 (Hospital, Outpatient):

Crisis Stabilization Center Specialty Created

Per Nevada Assembly Bill (AB) 66 in 2019 and Senate Bill 156 in 2021, the Division of Public and Behavioral Health (DPBH) can issue endorsements to a hospital to provide services through a Crisis Stabilization Center. As these services are covered and reimbursable under Nevada Medicaid, the Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) is implementing a new provider type (PT) specialty for Crisis Stabilization Center under PT 12 (Hospital, Outpatient).

Beginning February 23, 2022, providers may enroll with Nevada Medicaid to provide services as a Crisis Stabilization Center.

After providers complete the provider enrollment process, they may submit claims with dates of service on or after February 23, 2022, for procedure code S9485 (Crisis Intervention Mental Health Services, per diem).

Claims with dates of service on or after February 23, 2022, may suspend with error code 853 (HCPCS –
Annual update – suspend claims). A future web announcement will notify providers when the suspended
claims will be released for adjudication.

The new Enrollment Checklist created for this provider specialty is posted on the <u>Provider Enrollment Checklist</u> webpage.

The Billing Guide is being completed for this new provider type and will be posted on the <u>Provider Billing Information</u> webpage.

<u>Medicaid Services Manual Chapter 400 (Mental Health and Alcohol and Substance Abuse Services)</u> will be updated with policy applicable to Crisis Stabilization Centers.